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9/11 COMMISSION HAS BIPARTISAN SUPPORT

The public broadly approves of the performance of the 9/11 commissionininvedigating the events
that led to the terrorist attacks on the World Trade Center and the Pentagon. By more than two-to-one
(61%- 24%), Americans approve of the job being done by the commisson, whichis expected to release
its find report later this week. Sgnificantly, there is no

partisan divide in this view —as many Republicans (62%) as Partisan Accord Over 9/11 Panel
Democrats (61%) approve of the commisson’ sperformance
9/11 commission’'s Total Rep Dem Ind
to date. job investigating % % % %
Approve 61 62 61 60
. .., Disapprove 24 24 24 26
The partisan agreement over the commission's Dorr't know 15 14 15 14
investigation contrasts with the enduring political differences 100 100 100 100
, . Government’s job
over the government’s efforts to reduce the terrorist threat. || | educing threat
Seven-in-tenAmericans (71%) say the government hasdone || Doing very well 18 3% 12 11
at least fairly wel inreducing the terrorist threat, but just 18% || o> " ¥ % %8s
! Not too well 17 7 24 21
believe it has done very well. These ratings have changed || Not at all well 8 2 8 13
. . Don’'t know 4 2 3 2
litle over the past two years. Three times as many 10 100 100 100

Republicans as Democrats and independents gve the
government top marks for reducing the threat of terrorism
(35% very well vs. 12% and 11%, respectively).

The latest nationd survey by the Pew Research Center for the People and the Press, conducted
July 8-18 among 2,009 adults, showsthat in spite of government warnings of a possble terrorist sriketo
undermine the eection, public concern over terrorism has not increased recently. In fact, the percentage
saying they are very worried over anew attack on the U.S. fdll to 17% from 25% in June, and is on par
with the leve of concern expressed in multiple surveys conducted over the past yesar.



However, most Americans continue to believethat the
ability of terrorigts to launch atacks againg the U.S. remains

Terrorism Attitudes Stable

at least as greet as it was a the time of the Sept. 11 attacks. 5 _ Aug  Aug  duly
L. . . Ability of terrorists 2002 2003 2004
A mgority of Americans say terrorists have the same (39%) || 1o attack the U.S. % % %
or agreater (24%) ability to launchanother mgjor attack inthe || Greaterthanin2001 22 - 24
Same asin 2001 39 -- 39
U.S. today than was the case on Sept. 11, 2001. About @ || |essthanin 2001 M - m;
third of Americans (34%) say it is more difficult for terrorigts || Pon'tknow 1(5)0 - 1(3)0

to successfully atack the U.S. now. Opiniononthisissuehas || Government'sjob
changed little since 2002, when 39% said the terrorists || reducing threat*

A . Doing very well 16 19 18
capabilitieswere about thesame asat thetimeof Sept. 11and || g4y wall 60 56 53
22% said they were greater. Not too well 16 16 17

Not at all well 4 7 8
Don’t know 4 2 4
Partisanship asoislinked to opinions of the terrorists 100 100 100

cagpahilities to strike. Nearly hdf of Republicans (48%) say || * 2002 figures from June.
terrorists have less aility to attack the U.S. now, while only
13% say more. Democrats are more divided on this question,
with 31% saying terrorists have more ability to attack, 25% less. Independents are closer to Democrats
than Republicans. 27%fed the ability of terrorists to launch attacks is greater, while 31% say it has been
diminished.

ABOUT THE SURVEY
Results for the July 2004 Foreign Policy and Party Images survey are based on telephone interviews conducted under
the direction of Princeton Survey Research Associates International among a nationwide sample of 2,009 adults, 18 years
of age or older, during the period July 8-18, 2004. For results based on the total sample, one can say with 95% confidence
that the error attributable to sampling is plus or minus 2.5 percentage points. For results based on either Form 1 (N=1003)
or Form 2 (N=1006) general public, the sampling error is plus or minus 3.5 percentage points.

In addition to sampling error, one should bear in mind that question wording and practical difficulties in conducting
surveys can introduce error or bias into the findings of opinion polls.
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Questions 1 through 27 held for futurerelease

ASK FORM 1ONLY:
Q.28F1 Asyou may know, acommission known as the 9-11 Commission has been investigating the events that led

up to the attacks on the World Trade Center and the Pentagon. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of
the job this commission has been doing?

61 Approve

24 Disapprove

15 Don’t know/Refused
100

Questions 29 through 70 held for futurerelease

Thinking about the issue of terrorism for amoment...
ASK FORM 2ONLY:
Q.70F2 In general, how well do you think the U.S. government is doing in reducing the threat of terrorism? [READ]
(Rvs)
Early Ealy  Oct Oct
Aug Nov June Nov 1521 10-14
2003 2002 2002 2001 2001 2001

18 Very well 19 15 16 35 38 48
53 Fairly well 56 54 60 46 46 40
17 Not too well, OR 16 19 16 9 9 6
8 Not at all well 7 8 4 5 4 2
4 Don't know/Refused (VOL) 2 4 4 5 3 4
100 100 100 100 100 100 100

ASK FORM 10ONLY:

Q.71F1 Overdl, do you think the ability of terrorists to launch another major attack on the U.S. is greater, the same,
or less than it was at the time of the September 11" terrorist attacks?

Late Aug
2002
24 Greater 22
39 The same 39
34 Less 34
3 Don't know/refused (VOL.) 5
100 100

Questions 72 through 88 held for futurerelease



ASK ALL:
Q.89 How worried are you that there will soon be another terrorist attack in the United States? [READ]

Very Somewhat Nottoo Notatall Don't know/

worried worried worried worried Refused
July, 2004 17 41 26 15 1=100
June, 2004 25 42 20 12 1=100
Mid-March, 2004 20 42 25 12 1=100
Early February, 2004 13 42 28 16 1=100
Mid-January, 2004 20 45 24 10 1=100
August, 2003 13 45 29 12 1=100
March, 2003 22 42 20 14 2=100
February, 2003 34 41 17 7 1=100
January, 2003 18 50 23 8 1=100
December, 2002 31 42 18 8 1=100
Early October, 2002 20 46 22 11 1=100
Late August, 2002 16 46 25 12 1=100
June, 2002 32 44 17 7 *=100
January, 2002 20 42 28 9 1=100
December, 2001 13 39 27 19 2=100
October 15-21, 2001 29 42 18 10 1=100
October 10-14, 2001 27 40 19 12 2=100
Early October, 2001 28 45 15 11 1=100



